## ORDINANCE NO. 382

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN THE CITY OF CANBY, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL VOTERS OF SAID CITY FOR THEIR ADOPTION OR REJECTION A CHARTER AMENDMENT AUTHORIZING THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANBY TO PROVIDE THE METHOD OF CARRYING INTO EFFECT THE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM POWERS GUARANTEED TO THE PEOPLE OF THIS CITY BY THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF OREGON.

WHEREAS, Section 14, Chapter IV of the Charter for the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, adopted by the people December 6, 1948, provides that all laws of the State regulating and governing elections and proceedings and matters incidental thereto shall also apply to and govern elections and proceedings and matters incidental thereto for the City of Canby, and

WHEREAS, A more convenient, less complicated, less expensive, and more satisfactory method of carrying into effect the initiative and referendum powers guaranteed to the people of the City of Canby, by the Constitution of the State of Oregon, can be provided by City Ordinance, if Section 14, Chapter IV, of the said City Charter is amended,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That a special election be and hereby is called to be held in the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, on the 21st day of May, 1954, at which time there will be submitted to the voters of the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, a proposed amendment to the Charter of the City of Canby, which Charter was adopted by the people December 6, 1948, and which proposed amendment would change Section 14, of Chapter IV, entitled Elections. The said amendment to be submitted shall be as follows:

CHARTER AMENDMENT SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS

BY THE CITY COUNCIL

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON:

That the Charter of the City of Canby, Oregon, a dopted by the

- 1 -

people December 6, 1948, be and the same hereby is amended by changing Section 14, Chapter IV to read as follows:

The power to enact or amend the Charter of the City of Canby and all other rights guaranteed to the people of this city under the Initiative and Referendum Provisions of Section Ia, Article IV of the Constitution of the State of Oregon are hereby fully reserved and guaranteed to the people of the City of Canby by this Charter and the Council shall provide the method of carrying into effect the initiative and referendum power of the people.

SECTION II. That the Ballot Title under which this said proposed amendment shall appear on the ballot shall appear as follows:

CHARTER AMENDMENT SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS

## BY THE CITY COUNCIL

PURPOSE: To amend the Charter of the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, adopted by the people December 6, 1948, by changing Section 14, Chapter IV, entitled Elections, which said change will permit the Council for the City of Canby to provide the method of carrying into effect the initiative and referendum powers of the people, the same being guaranteed by the Constitution of the State of Oregon.

Mark a cross (X) between the number and answer voted for. Vote YES or NO. SHALL THE AMENDMENT BE ADOPTED

102 YES

SECTION III. That at said special election there shall be three (3) polling places to-wit: The City Hall, as precinct No. 1; and the Women's Civic Club as precinct No. 2; and the Clackamas County Fair Grounds as precinct No. 3; at which polling places all qualified voters shall vote and which said polling places shall be open from 8:00 o'clock A. M. to 8:00 o'clock P. M., Oregon standard time, and that the City Recorder hereby is authorized to appoint an election board for each of said voting precincts, and said board shall qualify in the manner provided by law.

SECTION IV. That the City Recorder of the City of Canby is hereby ordered and directed to publish notice of this election by posting a notice in

2 -

three public and conspicuous places within the City of Canby, at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the election, and by publishing a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the City in two (2) issues thereof; one issue being more than fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the election and the second within eight (8) days of the date of the election, which said notice shall contain the ballot title and number under which the proposed Charter Amendment will appear on the ballot, and shall set forth the time and places of said election.

SECTION V. That the City Recorder is hereby instructed and shall prepare the ballots and other necessary paraphernalia to conduct said election. SECTION VI. All other ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith be, and the same are hereby repealed.

Passed by the Council this <u>26</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1954, by the following vote:

YEAS: A D NAYS:

Submitted to the Mayor this <u>26</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1954. Approved by the Mayor this <u>26</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1954.

R B Eurole

Attest:

AB. Evanz